



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EXIT STRATEGY, LLC,)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellant,)
)
)
v.)
)
FESTIVAL RETAIL FUND BH, L.P.)
)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellee.)
)
)
)

No. 318, 2023

On appeal from the Court of
Chancery,
C.A. No. 2017-0017-NAC

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Smith, Katzenstein & Jenkins LLP
David A. Jenkins (No. 932)
Jason Z. Miller (No. 6310)
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-652-8400
daj@skjlaw.com
jzm@skjlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant Exit Strategy, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
B. Purchase of the Gucci Property	4
C. The Limited Partnership Agreement.....	5
1. Section 15(b): Distributions of Resale Proceeds.	5
2. Definition of Net Resale Price.....	6
a. Subsection (f).....	6
b. Subsection (d).....	9
c. Subsection (h)	9
D. Negotiations over the Limited Partnership Agreement.....	10
E. The Sale of the Gucci Property to Ponte Gadea.....	16
F. The Litigation and the Court’s Opinion	18
1. The Court’s focus on the “broad enabling provisions” of the LPA	18
2. The Court’s analysis of defeasance	19
a. The Court’s conclusion that the LPA unambiguously includes defeasance as an appropriate deduction	19
b. The Court’s determination that defeasance is an Excess Loan Cost.....	19

c.	The Court’s determination that defeasance fit under other sub-sections of Net Resale Price	23
ARGUMENT		24
I.	Question Presented.....	24
II.	Scope of Review.....	24
III.	Merits of the Argument.....	24
A.	The Court of Chancery erred in determining that the provisions of the LPA giving the General Partner wide discretion in running the Partnership were relevant in interpreting the provisions of Net Resale Price.....	24
B.	The Court of Chancery erred in determining that the good faith of the General Partner was relevant to its analysis of whether Exit was entitled to receive the Special Limited Partner’s Portion.....	30
C.	The Court erred in determining that the definition of Net Resale Price unambiguously permitted a deduction for defeasance	32
D.	The Court erred in finding that defeasance could be deducted as an Excess Loan Cost under sub-paragraph (f) of Net Resale Price.....	34
1.	The Court erred in not considering extrinsic evidence...34	
2.	The Court erred in determining that the defeasance deduction sought by the Partnership fits within the definition of Excess Loan Costs	39
E.	The Court erred in determining that defeasance is covered by “out-of-pocket closing costs and costs of sale” under sub-paragraph (h) of Net Resale Price.....	41
F.	The Court erred in determining that defeasance is covered by sub-paragraph (d).....	43
CONCLUSION.....		45

Exhibits

Post-Trial Memorandum Opinion

(Dated July 17, 2023 - Trans. ID 70407673)..... Exhibit A

Final Order & Judgment

(Dated August 4, 2023 - Trans. ID 70568347)..... Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Active Asset Recovery, Inc. v. Real Estate Asset Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 743479 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 1999).....	34
<i>Agar v. Judy</i> , 151 A.3d 456 (Del. Ch. 2017)	43
<i>Agranoff v. Miller</i> , 734 A.2d 1066 (Del. Ch. 1999)	28
<i>Baltimore Pile Driving & Marine Constr., Inc. v. Wu & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3466066 (Del. Super. Aug. 18, 2022)	30
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005).....	41
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Shire US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3420751 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2017).....	29
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	26
<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 947 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009).....	24
<i>Stasch v. Underwater Works, Inc.</i> , 158 A.2d 809 (Del. Super. 1960).....	42
<i>Sunline Com. Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	33
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Cent. Del. Bus. Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018).....	28
<i>Wiggs v. Summit Midstream Partners, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1286180 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2013).....	28

Zambrana v. State,
118 A.3d 773 (Del. 2015).....43
